EXHIBIT

COURT ORDER BY MAGISTRATE ERIN L. SETSER DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2014 (DOC. 204)

B



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT

٧.

Criminal No. 10-50067-001

JAMES B. MITCHELL

DEFENDANT/MOVANT

ORDER

Currently before the Court is Defendant's Motion to Strike Reply to Court Order and Request to File Motion to Disqualify Attorney Davis (Doc. 201). The motion is DENIED as moot, as the Court has already considered the Reply (Doc. 197) and has ordered the motion to disqualify to be filed (Docs. 199, 200).

As it appears that Defendant may wish to further reply to the Government's Response to his 28 U.S.C. § 2255 motion now that he has received the motion to disqualify, the Court will grant Defendant until September 19, 2014, to file a final Reply. If Defendant does not file such a Reply, the Reply he filed on August 14, 2014 (Doc. 196) shall stand as Defendant's Reply. If Defendant does file a further Reply, it will be considered the only Reply to the Government's Response and the previous Reply (Doc. 196) will not be considered by the Court. Any Reply Defendant files in accordance with this order shall be limited to 20 pages and shall succinctly address the issues raised in the Government's Response. Defendant is prohibited from using his Reply to re-argue his grounds for relief, to challenge previous rulings made by the undersigned, or to address any issues other than those raised in the Government's Response. The undersigned's consideration of the merits of Defendant's § 2255 motion will be limited to the motion itself (Doc. 87), Defendant's Brief and Exhibit (Docs. 139, 153) in support of the motion, the Government's Response and

> A TRUE COPY I CERTIFY DOUGLAS F. YOUNG, CLERK

Supplement (Doc. 160, 200), and Defendant's Reply (either the one filed on August 14, 2014 (Doc. 196) or a substituted Reply filed in compliance with this order).

IT IS SO ORDERED this 2nd day of September, 2014.

151 Erin L. Setser

HON. ERIN L. SETSER
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

A TRUE COPY I CERTIFY
DOUGLAS F. YOUNG, CLERK
U.S. DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
By: